
Z^NKOS 3i





BASES MEMBERSHIP LIST: CHRONOLOGICAL
1946:
16 Apr. Len Moffatt

1953°
7 May Alan Le Vinge

21 May Nancy Hunter
9 July RoZ, McCulloch
16 July Eleanor Rosch
6 Aug. Milt S. Ferguson 

Mike Williams 
Mrs. Mike Williams

13 Aug, Charles Beaumont 
(deceased)

3 Sep. Dick Finney
24 Sep. Don Donnell 

Larry Ware
1 Oct, George Gerlits 

Laddie London 
Ralph Stapenhorst 
Dave Wilhoyt

5 Nov. Jim Clemens
3 Dec. Peter Vorzimer

17 Dec. Gene Hunter

1954:
7 Jan. Ronny Cobb 

Gene Dow 
Tad Duke 
Paul Shoemaker

4 Mar. Helen Urban
1 Apr. Virginia Mill 

(deceased)

1956:
12 Jan. William Valentine
15 Mar. Mary Trelawney
14 June George Fields
21 June Ted Johnstone 

(deceased)
5 July Terry Mill

1960:
7 Jan. Kathy Bernstein 

Bruce Polz
10 Mar. Eleanor Bernstein
12 May Laurie Casey
27 May David Ingham 

Larry Ingham
2 June Jeri Urbank
16 June Dean Dickensheet

Shirley Dickensheet
23 June Anne Seidel (Cox) 

Milt Stevens
30 June Don Fitch
28 July Fred Patten
4 Aug. Bob Balisok
18 Aug. Jim Harmon

(as of 1/1/79):

1960:
25 Aug. Joey (Gail) Knuth
22 Sop. Ed Baker (deceased) 

Bill Martin
6 Oct. Blake Maxam
17 Nov. Steve Schultheis 

Virginia Schultheis
15 Dec. Charles Scarborough
22 Dec. Edith Cook

1561:
10 Jan. Larry McCombs 

Roy Severin
2 Feb. Bob Baker 

Charlene Fry
9 Feb. Ron Haydock(deceased) 

Tom Seidman
16 Feb. Albert Nemes
23 Feb. Peter Rogers
6 Apr. Anita Simons
15 June Phil Freedman 

Charles Prough
22 June Ernie Knowles
13 July Dian Girard (Crayne) 

Calvin Demmon 
Michael Knerr 
Wm. H. Stroup 
Anthony Tierney

20 July Hannah Mayhew
3 Aug. Fran Hamblin
17 Aug. Adrienne Martine 

(Barnes)
31 Aug, Lyn Hardy 

Sue Hereford (Lewis)
5 Oct. Tom Dixon
12 Oct. Paul Puckett
19 Oct. Rosemary Giordano
26 Oct. Axel H. Ahlberg
2 Nov. Walter Breen 

David L.. Preslete
9 Nov. Geri Brown

1962:
4 Jan. Ray Craig
12 Apr. Mike Simms
19 Apr. Scott; Simms
5 July George Scithers
12 July Steven Cook
23 Aug. Ellen Pollon 

Jeff Silliphart
30 Aug. Leland Sapiro
13 Sep. Michael McQuown
20 Sep. Deedee Lavender 

Roy Lavender
4 Oct. A.C. Kyle 

Dave Kyle 
Ruth Kyle

11 Oct, Phil Castora

1962:
6 Dec. Donald J. Harlow 

Dorothy Westcott
20 Dec. Salvatore Trapani
2? Dec. Jon V. Shaw

1963:
3 Jan. Malcolm Willits
10 Jan. Dan Jenkins
17 Jan. Lyn Ten Eyck
31 Jan. Owen Hannifen
21 Feb., Carol Ann Reimer 

Ed Meskys 
Andrew L. Still

7 Mar. Dieter Lassman
14 Mar. Redd Boggs
21 Mar. Robert Bloch
28 Mar. Don Wellheim
11 Apr. Luise Petty (Perrin)
18 Apr. Joyee Potter 

(McDaniel)
2 May Neal Clark Reynolds 

Peggy Gemignani
9 May Joanne Marie Gegna
11 July Ruth Berman 

Henry Stine
25 July Eric Hutchins
8 Aug. Christina Hensel 

(Jones)
15 Aug. Bruce Roberts 

Terry Traver
5 Sep. Kenneth Friedman
19 Sep. John Bellenberg
26 Sep. Peter Claudius 

Tom Gilbert 
Ernest Wright

24 Oct. Fred Whitledge
7 Nov. Thomas C. Slate
12 Dec. Ronald Hicks
26 Dec. Dave Hulan

1964:
9 Jan. Lyn Stier
16 Jan. Caroline Henvey
6 Feb. Katya Hulan (Atkins)
13 Feb. Clyde Beck
27 Feb. Florence Russell 

Larry Niven
5 Mar. Jesse Lermn 

Guy Guden 
Bill Neely

19 Mar. Helen Shanley
2 Apr. Edwin 0. Buchman
16 Apr. Donald Peed
7 May Belle Karish
14 May Earl Thompson
21 May Wallace Weber 

Ed Wyman (deceased)
28 May John A. Reichert



MEMBERSHIP LIST p.2 
1964:

1965;
19 Aug. Who Else?

1966:
15 Sep. Dick Roberts

11 June Lonnie Whitledge Ed Rosenzweig Thomas Schliick
18 June Jim Miceli 26 Aug. Linda Linsey 29 Sep. Larny Parr

Bill Henry Sandy Lee 6 Oct. Barbara Pollard
25 June Allan Rothstein Greg Shaw (deceased)
6 Aug. Sylvia Dees Gregg Wolford 13 Oct. Alan White
13 Aug. Roy Lavender, Jr. 1 Sep. Lon Atkins 20 Oct. Lois Lavender
20 Aug. Chrystal Tackett Alan J. Lewis 3 Nov. Alan Gillen

Roy Tackett Al Scott Sue Gillen
Fred Lerner 23 Sep. J.G. Newkom 10 Nov. Tom Grubbs

27 Aug. Bill Landry 21 Oct. Tom Digby 17 Nov. Michael John Ward
10 Sep. Paul Kalin 28 Oct. Helen Smith 8 Dec. Jim Raeder

Bob Konigsberg Gil Lamont 15 Dec. Beverly Warren
Durk Pearson 4 Nov. Bill Glass Bill Warren

1 Oct. Charles Ammann 18 Nov. Harold Piser
15 Oct. Gretchen Schwenn (deceased) 1967.:
22 Oct. Len Bailes 9 Dec. Sandy Shakocious Feb. Phil Lebow

Kip Morgan
Jim Shapiro
Kathi Keith (Missy)

Rich Mann 16 Dec. Kalimac Brandagamba
Dick Lupoff Dave Curlander

29
Dave Van Arnam 

Oct. Don Corbett 30 Dec.
Newton Ross
Bernice Hoffman 16 Feb.

Joan Corbett Duncan McFarland Lee Klingstein (Gold)
John Kusske Lord Triffid III

12 Nov. Arnie Katz 1966: 23 Feb. Ken Rudolph

19
Mike McInerney 

Nov. Bob Bernecky
John Boardman

13 Jan. Jim Keith
Jim Schumacher

2
6

20

Mar. 
Apr. 
Apr.

Sanford Jerry Cohen
Al Snider
M. Stanford Burns

Jay Freeman
Bob Geisenhainer

27 Jan. Charles A. Crayne 
Berta Peterson

27
4

Apr. 
May

R. L. Dunn
Tamie Curci

Allen Smith 25 May Ken Goldsmith
26 Nov. John Hartman

Steven Pickering 
Dec. Fred Hollander

10
24

Feb.
Feb.

Russ Brooker
Dave W. Gorlman 22 June

Rick Norwood 
Tom Dupree

3 Mar.
Larry Hutchins 29 June Charlie Brown

3 Jerry Ljung Marsha Brown (Jones)
1965: 10 Mar. Dean A. Grennell Jamie Chantry

17 Mar. Gail Van Achthoven Anne Flynn
7 Jan. Bob Cline (Kimberly) 6 July Bob De Groff

Mike Hillen 31 Mar. Johnny Chambers 13 July George F. Forbes
John Hull Alton B. Chermak Mary Eleanor Forbes

14 Jan. Phillip Graham Sara Crayne 3 Aug. Bill Hedge
21 Jan. Dwain Kaiser 28 Apr. Monte Christiansen 10 Aug. Christopher Barczak
4 Feb. Creath Thorne Jerald Ira Jacks 14 Sep. Norma Meropol

11 Feb. Jim Lucas 12 May Fred Meyerriecks Ginger Smith
18 Feb. Ted White Felice Rolfe Karl Spreitzer
15 Apr. Hilda Hoffman 19 May Alan Shaw (Pippin)

(Hannifen) 30 June Jean Berman 5 Oct. Roger Hensel
29 Apr. Mike Klassen Clint Biggiestone 19 Oct. Charlie Jackson

Terry Romine Janet Dottery Barry Weissman
10 June Steve Salo (Biggiestone) 26 Oct. Larry Dopp
24 June Andy Porter 7 July Ron Bennett Alan McCaughan
8 July Carol Chazin Ethel Lindsay 9 Nov. Sam

Robert Chazin Arthur Thomson 30 Nov. Norman Spinrad
15 July Eric Hoffman Walter Willis 7 Dec. John Patterson

Barbara May 14 July William J. Clark
.(Blackbeard) 21 July Brandon Lamont 1968:

12
Jerry Pournelle 

Aug. Jef£ Bell
Ribhard Glass

28 July
Tom Locke 
Jeanne Carow 
Jack Chalker

4
11

Jan.
Jan.

Steve Goldin 
Charles Barr

Victor Goldberg 11. Aug. Clava Gaal
Steven Gaal

15 Feb. Craig Miller 
Rob Gluckson



MEMBERSHIP LIST p.3
-1368: 1969: 1970:
22 Feb. Byrd Dudley 19 June Nancy Levy (Kidd) 2 July Lois Newman

Bruce Schweiger 3 July Jerry Kidd 9 July Charles Cribbs
14 Mar. Edith Markoff Gordon Griffen Mrs. Cicy Miller

Jeff Gluckson Ian Slater 16 July Cindy Van Arnam
18 Apr. Bill Bakewell 10

Mike Yampolsky (Williams)
Jerry Smith (Jarrod) July Jim Canfield Jim Hollander

9 May Larry Nielson 17 July Bruce Simon Jon Yost
13 June Mike Urban 7 Aug. Bob Kelly Steve McIntosh
20 June Jiel Gilden Mike Gannis 30 July Bill Dugan

David Gerrold 21 Aug. Jo Ellen Rein 6 Aug. Susan Haase
Drew Sanders 28 Aug, Mario Bosnyak 13 Aug. Kiva

2? June Rob Gustaveson Christopher Walker 20 Aug. Leroy King
11 July Avrum Goodblatt 4 Sep. Roger Scime 10 Sep. Cliveden Chew (Haas)

James Tanenbaum 11
Eddie Jones Donald Cassel

18 July Bruce Duncan Sep. Alan Dean Foster 17 Sep. Pat Hollander
25 July Bob Wadey 18 Sep. Terry Adamski 24 Sep. Douglas Abe

Wm. Bogert
Tim Kn-rlr

16 Oct. B. G. Workman 
Joe Pearson 1

Kees Van Toorn 
Oct. George Senda (mem-

Kathleen Skv (Goldin)^ Oct. Alan Frisbie bership revoked
1
8

Aug.
Aug.

Jerry Lapidus
Marie Uhl

Greg Chalfin 
Gary Eandova 8

1973)
Oct. Hilary Glaser

Katherine Cribbs 13 Nov. Cathy Hill 29 Oct. Larry Gale
(Wadey)

Gary Lowenthal
11 Dec. Vanessa 12 Nov. Joseph Minne

18
Joyce O'Dell 19 Nov. John Foyster

Leslie Swigart Dec. John Schellkopf
26

Adrienne Spectra
5 Sep. Dave Locke Nov. Chandra Sargent
12 Sep. John Sadoski 1970: Ricky Welden

Glen Saudek 1 Jan. Mike Farkash 17 Dec. Alicia Austin
19 Sep. Marilyn Wisowaty Beverly Kanter 31 Dec. Roger Hill

(Niven) 8 Jan. Ed Finkelstein
26 Sep. Evelyn Shaw Mark Lowenstine 1971:
17 Oct. John Maier Jake West 7 Jan. John Mandelberg
24 Oct. George Barr 15 Jan. Pat Baker William Curry

Joan Ann Finan Ernie Waring 21 Jan. Therri Moore
31 Oct. Mike Lyons 22 Jan. Barbara Bealer ? 4 Feb. Donald Eastlake

Jack Bowman 29 Jan. Elayne 11 Feb. Ed Green
Elma Le Cron Galen Peoples Tom Whitmore
Ross Rocklin Randy Holloway 11< Mar. Stephen Ball
Glen Goodknight 12 Feb. Estelle Sanders 18 Mar. Douglas Andrews

7 Nov. John Welsh Stephen Dodson 15 Apr. Nathan Okun
14 Nov. Earl Evers 19 Feb. Wendy Fletcher (Pini)27 May Mark Diniakos
28 Nov. Don Cardoza Bill Hollander 10 June Craig Okun

Bob Hollander Bill Welden Beatrice Barrio
David Stokes 5 Mar. Gordon Monson 17 June Mark Swanson

19 Dec. Ellen Fox (Vixen) 2 Apr. Ellen Greene 24 June Bob Erny
David Collins 23 Apr. James Shull 1 July Elliot .Shorter

26 Dec. Rose Hunt 30 Apr. Alpajpuri (Paul Charlie Johnson
Novitsky) 8 July Paula Salo

1969: 21 May Theresa Workman William Tuning
16 Jan. 28 May Jeff Cochran (Freff) 15 July Clayton Bowen
6

20
27
8

Feb. 
Mar. 
Mar. 
May

Bill Sinclair 
Dan Goodman 
Matthew Tepper 
Ruth Rigel 4

D.. Ann Bowen 
(Daphne Aurness)

Terry Welden
June Randy Millen 

Bob Short

22

29
5
7

July Jocelyn Wong 
Mike Morman

July Diane Stine (Langley)
Aug. AlJo Svoboda 
Oct. Robin Johnson12 June Brent Ferrand Bill Mills 28 Oct. Richard HarterMark Horwitz

Larry Proctor 11. June James Langdell Chris Wilson



MEMBERSHIP LIST - p.9
1971:
11 Nov. Tetsu Yano 

Paul Earnest
18 Nov. Frank Gasperik
25 Nov. Al Satian (Kracalik)
2 Dec. Marcy Katz
9 Dec. Randall Greiner

2J Dec. Tom Collins
30 Dec. Debbie Redding 

Bob Vari

"972:
6 Jan. Richard Brandshaft 

Mike Glyer
13 Jan. Sheila Stephens
20 Jan. Francia Blaye
27 Jan. Elliot Weinstein
3 Feb. Craig Vaughn
10 Feb. Fran Ciraolo
17 Feb. Glenn Mitchell
2 Mar. Hugh Kramer
16 Mar. Dave Nee
23 Mar. Irene Sherwyn
27 Apr. Richard Hart
11 May Neil Gottschalk
18 May Lynn Hilton
15 June John Carr
13 July Scott Jay Baker 

Larry Schoen
10 Aug. Richard Gray 

Jane Jackson 
Lisa Reed

17 Aug. Teny Rule Zuber
31 Aug. Peter Bezbak 

Lynne Norwood
7 Sep. Harold Harrigan
19 Sep. Janet Lloyd
21 Sep. David Carldon 

Nard Kordell
28 Sep. Helen Bond 

Paul Bond 
Stephen Schwartz

5 Oct. Mike Peralta 
Jean Spade 
Stasia Spade

12 Oct. Don Berry 
Sherry Schweitzer

19 Oct. John Sulak
16 Nov. Marc Russell
7 Dec. Walter Borokoff

1973:
8 Feb. Groo Bannerman
1 Mar. Tom Jolly

10 May Michael Paik
7 June Franz Kafka 

Gail Selinger

1979:
29 Oct. Sandy McIntosh 

Monroe Muraoka 
Linda Pinkerton

7 Nov. Scott Smith
28 Nov. Frank Catalano
12 Dec. William Beall
19 Dec. Ron Bounds 

Tatiana Rose 
(Keller)

21 Dec. Barbara Brauer

1975:
9 Jan. Sam Henderson

23 Jan. Cheryl Mathieson
30 Jan. Laurence Marak
6 Feb. Christalene 

Linda Lewis
6 Mar. Fang (James Van 

Lydegraf)
13 Mar. James Glass
3 Apr. Jon Inouye 

Don Kreymer
10 Apr. John L. Fischer 

Linda Miller
17 Apr. Harry C. Fagan
8 May Martin Cantor
15 May Stedman Xof
29 May Valerie Griffin
19 June Antoinette Brennion 

Diane Finkelstein 
(Beall)

3 July Harry Andruschak 
Yale Edeiken 
Keith Kato 
Alma Linda 
Teriy Whittier

29 July Bert Clanton 
Jean Clanton 
James Dana 
Jason Ray

31 July Wendi Minne
7 Aug. Jeff Leist 

Jane McGuire 
Christopher Royce 

19 Aug. Mark Deardorff
Steven McGinty 
Marcia Workman

21 Aug. Bob Cohen 
Samuel Konkin III

9 Sep. Gail Barton 
(Jackson) 

Bear Hedberg
11 Sep. Bruce Dane 

Gigi Dane 
Dan Deckert 
Marty Massoglia 
Sandra Robinson 
Mark Tamishiro

5 July Richard Wadholm 
12 July Marc Schirmeister

Richard Spelman
19 July Andrew Jerison 

Ginger Johnson
26 July Mark Lanzarotta
9 Aug. Gregory Belland

23 Aug. David Botfeld
6 Sep. Kara Dalkey
25 Oct. Marjii Ellers 

Alex Pournelle 
Jack Rems

1 Nov. K. Angela Crouch 
15 Nov. Paula Marmor 
22 Nov. Janis J. Moore 
27 Dec. Paula Lieberman 

Rich Nacht

1979:
3 Jan. Jerry Brown
7 Feb. Sharman Demman(DiVono) 

Frances Evans 
Bob Greenberg

28 Feb. Marti Lands
7 Mar. John Hertz
19 Mar. Neeters Gross 

(Mitchell)
21 Mar. Robyn Adair (Bobbi 

Scoville)
Dorris Quinn 
Linda Young

18 Apr. Gary Mattingly 
Debbie Morman 
Tom Stegelman

25 Apr. Harrison Rose
9 May Kenneth Gregg, Jr. 

Bill West
16 May Louis E.W. Gray
23 May Virginia Bauer 

Michael Galloway 
Ken Krueger

30 May Lance Burton
6 June Thomas Katz

11 July Patrick Carlyle 
Dwight Decker 
Bien Van Kerkvoorde

18 July Craig Parr
25 July Owen Bjornstad

1 Aug. Sherwood Dodge
8 Aug. John Aga

Brian Matsushita
22 Aug. Dana Kensett
3 Sep. Larry Keiser
12 Sep. Marshall Rieger
19 Sep. Samuel Stewart
26 Sep. Bobbi Armbruster
3 Oct. Jackie Simpson
10 Oct. Leslie Jean Mardis
17 Oct. Don Keller



MEMBERSHIP LIST -

1975:
18 Sep. Andy Thornton 

Darthe Twomey
25 Sep. J. Neil Schulman
9 Oct. Fred Massey
16 Oct. Sue Haseltine
23 Oct. Victor Koman 

Patricia Ann Murphy 
Larry Rothstein

JO Oct. Charles Curley 
Kathryn Drexel

13 Nov. Don Ayres 
Nola Frame

20 Nov. James Haberly
27 Nov. Betty Bandy
4 Dec. Peter Berties 

Cheryl Chapman 
John Chapman 
Gavin Claypool 
Laura Terminello

11 Dec. David M. Karp
18 Dec. Douglas Faunt

1976:
1 Jan. Jeff Siegel
8 Jan. John Barker

22 Jan. Celia Chapman
5 Feb. John Foyster 

David Schlosser
12 Feb. Donald Bailey 

Andrew Dyer
19 Feb. Kevin Friend 

Lisa Neville
26 Feb. Richard Balka 

Harry Geminder 
Carol Hartman 
Lewis Hendrick 
John Ryan

18 Mar. Diana Myers 
Arnold Rosen 
Mike Shupp

25 Mar. John Estes 
Matthew Estes

8 Apr. Sherry Gottlieb
15 Apr. Nate Bucklin
29 Apr. Darrell Stanley
6 May Tim Carter
13 May Sherry Pogorzelski 

Steve Simmons 
Beverly Stivers

(Sylvia Stevens)
20 May Susan Fox 

Michael Frank 
Bob Karr 
Duane Karr

3 June Ken Butler 
Verne Tice

1976:
23 Nov. Max Abrams
2 Dec. Mary Jane Craycroft 

Jim Levee 
Mark Lubman

16 Dec. Caesar Uribe
30 Dec. Terry Hodel

1977:
6 Jan. X/X /Z//XXXX CREJ.] 

James Wallace
17 Feb. Kathy Reeves
24 Feb. Don Koenig
3 Mar. James Langley 

Toni Symons
10 Mar. Michael Bloom
17 Mar. Partridge Books Inc
31 Mar. Nancy Friedman 

Girard Pinard
7 Apr. Nicolai Shapero
14 Apr. John Dalmas 

Michelle Gray
21. Apr. Judith Altshuler 

Dale Fisher 
Garry Rusoff

28 Apr. James A. Davis 
Richard J. Schmidt

Jr.
5 May L. Ken Rosenthal
19 May Theodore Sturgeon
26 May Hiram Rivera
2 June Obi-Wan Kenobi 

Leigh Strother-Vien
9 June Charles Lippincott 

Mary Robin Stack
7 July John Burchfield 

Bradford Harriman
14 July Chris Balduc
21 July Mark Merlino
28 July Mark Bondurant 

Scott Williams
11 Aug. Laramie Bratcher 

Sue Martin
1 Sep. Merritt' Thompson
8 Sep. Linda Foster 

Ron L. Gordon
15 Sep. Altair Niven
22 Sep. Liz Giffen 

Jeanette F. Kelly 
Dawn Williams 
Nicholas Yermakov

29 Sep. Raymond Harrison 
Susan Schulman

6 Oct. Joseph Ackerman

1976:
17 June Jessica Clark 

Richard Fleishman
24 June Gary (Thor) Kabot 

Ellen (T'Pell) Langley 
Laura Naureckas 
Jeanette Roberts

(Burr)
1 July Richard Eney 

Randall McNabb 
Robert Newman 
Vickie Newman 
Scott Rhoads

8 July Brian Kelly 
Stephen Landau 
Patricia Tressel

15 July Katherine Good 
Linda Mayfield 
Richard Perkins 
Allan Trimpi

22 July Kay Jones (Shapero) 
Robert Martinez 
Hugh Singh 
Michael Vilain 
Jay Merger 
Rita Winston

29 July Patrick Dowd 
Gordon Stich 
William Taylor

5 Aug. Laurie Reinecke 
Alan Winston

12 Aug. Laurel Blechman 
James Jennings

19 Aug. Irving Brodsky 
Kenneth Porter

26 Aug. Melinda Gray 
Eric Lindsay

2 Sep. Brian Utterback
9 Sep. Saki Hajiri 

Robert Springer
16 Sep. Kathryn Busman 

(Sanders)
Bob Sterndale

23 Sep. Morris Lieberman 
Randy Mueller 
William Mueller Jr.

30 Sep. Michael Luwish 
Michele Wade

7 Oct. George Phillies 
Kenny Ray 
Laurel Steven

14 Oct. Ruth Judkowitz
21 Oct. Janice James
28 Oct. Richard Filon
4 Nov. Janie Boone 

Bill Couture 
Cary Martin

11 Nov. Douglas Crepeau



MEMBERSHIP LIST - p.6

1977:
1978: 1967: 35

Oct. Brian T. Addley 11 May David Rosen 1946: 1 1968: 50 .20 Marjorie (Jor) 1953: 18 1969: 33
Deborah Deckert 
David Friedman 
Robert Jones 18 May

J ennings
Donald Fanning

1954: 6 1970: 5^
1956: 5 1971: 35

25 May Elena Pirov (Andrea 1960: 23 1972: 38
Mark Seber Antonoff) 1961: 29 1973: 22Barbara Schendk 8 June Tom Stern 1962: 19 1974: 48

3 Nov. Brian Forbes Steve Moss 1963: 31 1975: 64Donald Gaskin 15 June Kate Hutton 1964; 49 1976: 93David Karby 22 June Charles Fuller 1965: 42 1977: 621 Dec. George Jumper 29 June Deron 1966: 46 1978: 808
15

22
29

Dec. Gary Switzer
Dec. Steve Barnes 

Irene Savage 
James M. Taylor

Dec. Linda Flude (Daniel)
Dec. James Daniel 

Sheldon Linker 
Kevin Snow

6

13
20

July

July 
July

Joan Stanley 
Padraic Va Cea Vaig 

Vas Acd
J. David Jones 
Michael Gunderloy 
Caroline Molitch 
Robert Plunkett 
David Zasloff 
Richard Martin 
William Noack 
Ken Rowand 
Laura Williams

- 883 -
**************

ALPHABETICAL LISTING:
Abe, Doug - 9/24/70
Abrams, Max - 11/25/76

Elizabeth Wolcott

1978:
5 Jan. Michael Jones

27
3
July 
Aug.

Ackerman, Joseph - 10/6/77
Adair, Bobbi/Robyn - see B. 

Scoville
Adamski, Terry - 9/18/69

Jack Martin, Jr. 10 Aug. George Fontaine Addley, Brian - 10/20/77
Aga, John - 8/8/74 
Ahlberg, Axel - 10/26/61Curtis McBride 

Steve Okuno
17 Aug. Thomas Curtis 

Steve Libis
S.F. Oral History 
Association

7 Sep. Charlie Luce
B'eth Weilenman

Alpajpuri - see P. Novitsky 
Altshuler, Judith - 4/21/77

12

19

26

Jan. Lee Franks
L.J. Schaefer 

Jan. Mary Curry
Judith Paul
Deanna White 

Jan. Sandra Lakin

14

21

28
5

Sep.

Sep.

Sep.
Oct.

John Bradley 
Diane Lipson 
Jane Barnes 
Martin C. Young 
Carrie DuShey 
Dan Gordon

Ammann, Charles - 10/1/64
Andrews, Douglas - 3/18/71
Andruschak, Harry - 7/3/75
Antonoff, Andrea - 5/25/78
Armbruster, Bobbi - 9/26/74
Atkins, Kathy - 2/6/64
Atkins, Lon - 9/I/65
Aurness, Daphne - 5/28/70 
Austin, Alicia - 12/17/70 
Ayres, Don - 11/13/75

William Schonlau 12 Oct. Richard Carson
16
23

Feb. Scott Gallery 
Feb. Jerry Clark

Judy Clark

Joanna Morales 
Dick Patten 
Chris Pettus

2 Mar. Patrick Martin Karen Schley Bailes, Len - 10/22/64
9 Mar. William S. Warren Liz Schwarzin Bailey, Donald - 2/12/76
16 Mar. Maureen Garrett 26 Oct. //X [REJj Baker, Bob - 2/2/61

Teresa Reitan Steve Martin Baker, Ed - 9/22/60
Rick Sternbach 9 Nov. Kevin Brandeau [deceased 1973d

23 Mar. Buzz Dixon 16 Nov. Cyndi McKee Baker, Scott Jay - 7/13/72
Mary Hamburger 23 Nov. Jerry S. Moore Bakewell, Bill - 4/18/68
Michele Jones 30 Nov. David Klaus Balduc, Chris - 7/14/77

6 ipr. Sonia Hendrick 7 Dec. Jeffrey S. Marr Balisok, Bob - 8/4/60
13 Apr. Asenath Sternbach 14 Dec. Jim Pillsbury Balka, Richard - 2/26/76

R. Laurraine Tutihasi21 Dec. Robert Reedy Ball, Stephen - 3/11/71
20 Apr. Lisa Christie 28 Dec. Christine Rogers Bandy, Betty - 11/27/75

Kenneth Leon Jeffrey Semal Bannerman, Groo - 2/8/73
William Savacool Barczak, Christopher -
Marco Subias 8/10/67

27 Apr. John Searight Barker, John - 2/8/76
4 May Lynn May Barnes, Adrienne - 8/17/61

Darrold D. Wagner Barnes, janc _ 9/21/78
Barnes, Steve - 12/15/77



Brown, Jerry - 1/3/74 
Brown, Marsha - see M.Jones 
Buchman, Ed - 4/2/64 
Bucklin, Nate - 4/15/76 
Burchfield, John - 7/7/77 
Burns, Stan - 4/20/67 
Burr, Jeni - 6/24/76 
Burton, Lance - 5/30/74 
Bushman, Kathryn - see K.

Sanders
Butler, Ken - 6/3/76
Canfield, Jin - 7/10/69 
Cantor, Marty - 5/8/75 
Cardoza, Don - 11/28/68 
Carldon, David - 9/21/72 
Carlyle, Patrick - 7/11/74 
Carow, Jeanne - 7/28/66 
Carr, John - 6/15/72
Carson, Richard - 10/12/78 
Carter, Tim - 5/6/76
Casey, Laurie - 5/12/60 
Cassel, Donald - 9/10/70 
Castora, Phil - 10/11/62 
Catalano, Frank - 11/28/74 
Chalfin, Greg - 10/30/69 
Chalker, Jack - 7/28/66 
Chambers, Johnny - 3/31/66 
Chantry, Jamie - 6/29/6? 
Chapman, Celia - 1/22/76 
Chapman, Cheryl - 12/4/75 
Chapman, John - 12/4/75 
Chazin, Bob - 7/8/65
Chazin, Carol - 7/8/65 
Chermak, Alton - 3/31/66 
Chew, Cliveden - see C.Haas 
Christalene - 2/6/75
Christiansen, Monte - 4/28/66 
Christie, Lisa - 4/20/78 
Ciraolo, Fran - 2/10/72 
Clanton, Bert - 7/24/75 
Clanton, Jean - 7/24/75 
Clark, Bill - 7/14/66 

(deceased)
Clark, Jerry - 2/23/78
Clark, Judy - 2/23/78 
Claudius, Peter - 9/26/63 
Claypool, Gavin - 12/4/75 
Clemens, Jim - 11/5/53 
Clerk, Jessica - 6/l?/?6 
Cline, Bob - 1/7/65 
Cobb, Ron - 1/7/54 
Cochran, Jeff - see Freff 
Cohen, Bob - 8/21/75
Cohen, Leslie - see L.Swigart 
Cohen, Sandy - 3/2/6?
Collins, David - 12/19/68 
Collins, Tom - 12/23/?1 
Cook, Edith - 12/22/60 
Cook, Steven - 7/12/62

MEMBERSHIP LIST - p.?

Barr, Charles - 1/11/68 
Barr, George - 10/24/68 
Barrio, Beatrice - 6/10/71 
Barton, Gail - see G.Jackson 
Bauer, Virginia - 5/23/?4 
Bealer, Barbara - 1/22/70 
Beall, Diane - 6/19/75 
Beall, William - 12/12/74 
Beaumont, Charles - 8/13/53 

(deceased)
Beck, Clyde - 2/13/64
Bell, Jeff - 8/12/u5 
Belland, Gregory - 8/9/73 
Bennett, Ron - 7/7/66 
Berman, Jean - 6/30/66 
Berman, Ruth - 7/11/63 
Bernecky, Bob - 11/19/64 
Bernstein, Eleanor - 3/10/60 
Bernstein, Kathy - 1/?/60 
Berry, Don - 10/12/72 
Berties, Peter - 12/4/75 
Bezbak, Peter - 8/31/72 
Biggiestone, Clint - 6/30/66 
Biggiestone, Janet - 6/30/66 
Bjornstad, Owen - 7/25/74 
Blackbeard, Barbara - 7/15/65 
Blaye, Francia - 1/20/72 
Blechman, Laurel - 8/12/76 
Bloch, Robert - 3/21/63 
Bloom, Michael - 3/10/77 
Boardman, John - 11/19/64 
Bogert, Wm. - 7/25/68 
Boggs, Redd - 3/14/63 
Bond, Helen - 9/28/72 
Bond, Paul - 9/28/72 
Bondurant, Mark - 7/28/77 
Boone, Janie - 11/4/76 
Borokoff, Walter - 12/7/72 
Bosnyak, Mario - 8/28/69 
Botfeld, David - 8/23/73 
Bounds, Ron - 12/19/74 
Bowen, Clayton - 7/15/71 
Bowen, D.Ann - see D.Aurness 
Bowman, Jack - 10/31/68 
Bradley, John - 9/14/78 
Brandagamba, Kalimac -

12/16/65
Brandeau, Kevin - 11/9/78 
Brandshaft, Richard - 1/6/72 
Brannon, Luise - see L.Perrin 
Bratcher, Laramie - 8/11/77 
Brauer, Barbara - 12/21/74 
Breen, Walter - 11/2/61 
Brennion, Antoinette -

6/19/75
Brodsky, Irving - 8/19/76 
Brooker, Russ - 2/10/66 
Brown, Charlie - 6/29/67 
Brown, Geri - 11/9/61

Corbett, Don - 10/29/64 
Corbett, Joan - 10/29/64
Couture, Bill - 1l/4/?6 
Cox, Anne - 6/23/60
Craig, Ray - 1/4/62 
Craycroft, Mary Jane - 

12/3/76
Crayne, Chuck - 1/27/66
Crayne, Dian - 7/13/61
Crayne, Sally - 3/31/66 
Crepeau, Doug - 11/11/76 
Cribbs, Charles - 7/9/70 
Cribbs, Katherine - see
K. ’./adey

Crouch, K.Angela - 
11/11/73

Curci, Tamie - 5/4/6?
Curlander, Dave - 12/16/65 
Curley, Charles - 10/30/75 
Curry, Bill - 1/7/71
Curry, Mary - 1/19/78
Curtis, Thomas - 8/17/78
Dalkey, Kara - 9/6/73 
Dalmas, John - 4/14/7?
Dalton, Larry - 8/1/68 
Dana, James - ?/24/?5 
Dane, Bruce - 9/11/75
Dane, Gigi - 9/11/75 
Daniel, James - 12/29/??
Daniel, Linda - 12/22/7?
Daniels, Gail - see
G.Knuth

Davis, James A. - 4/28/??
Deardorff, Mark - 8/14/75 
Decker, Dwight - 7/11/74
Deckert, Dan - 9/11/75
Deckert, Deborah - 

10/20/77
Dees, Sylvia - 8/6/64 
DeGroff, Bob - 7/6/6? 
Demman, Sharman - see
S,DiVono

Demmon, Calvin - 7/13/61 
Deron - 6/29/78
Dickensheet, Dean - 

6/16/60
Dickensheet, Shirley - 

6/16/60
Digby, Tom - 10/21/65 
Diniakos, Mark - 5/2?/?1
DiVono, Sharman - 2/?/?4 
Dixon, Buzz - 3/23/78
Dixon, Tom - 10/5/61
Dodge, Sherwood - 8/l/?4 
Dodson, Steven - 2/12/70 
Donnell, Don - 9/24/53 
Dopp, Larry - 10/26/6?
Dottery, Janet - see
J.Biggiestone



MEMBERSHIP LIST - p.8

Dow, Gene - 1/7/54
Dowd, Patrick - 7/29/76 
Drexel, Kathryn - 10/30/75 
Dudley, Byrd - 2/22/68 
Dugan, Bill - 7/30/70 
Duke, Tad - 1/7/54 
Duncan, Bruce - 7/18/68 
Dunn, R.L. - 4/27/67 
Dupree, Tom -- 6/22/67 
DuShey, Carrie - 9/28/78 
Dyer, Andrew - 2/12/76
Earnest, Paul - 11/11/71 
Eastlake, Don - 2/4/71 
Edeiken, Yale - 7/3/75 
Elayne - 1/29/70
Elkin, Marsha - see M.Jones 
Ellers, Marjii - 10/25/73 
Else, Who? - see Who Else? 
Eney, Richard H. - 7/1/76 
Erny, Bob - 6/24/71 
Estes, John- - 3/25/76 
Estes, Matthew - 3/25/76 
Evans, Fran - 2/7/74 
Evers, Earl - 11/14/68
Fagan, Harry C. - 4/17/75 
Fang - 3/6/75
Fanning, Don - 5/18/78 
Farkash, Mike - 1/1/70 
Faunt, Douglas - 12/18/75 
Ferguson, Milt - 8/6/53 
Ferrand, Brent - 6/12/69 
Fields, George - 6/14/56 
Filon, Richard - 10/28/76 
Finan, Joan Ann - 10/24/68 
Finkelstein, Diane - see 

D. Beall
Finkelstein, Ed - 1/8//0 
Finney, Dick - 8/3/53 
Fiorella, Sue REJECTED 
Fischer, John L. 4/10/75 
Fisher, Dale - 4/21/77 
Fitch, Don - 6/30/60 
Fleishman, Richard - 6/17/76 
Fletcher, Wendy - see W. Pini 
Flude, Linda - see L. Daniel 
Flynn, Ann - 6/29/67 
Fontaine, George - 8/10/78 
Forbes, Brian - 11/3/77 
Forbes, George - 7/13/67 
Forbes, Mary - 7/13/6?
Foster, Alan Dean - 9/11/69 
Foster, Linda - 9/8/77 
Fox, Ellen - see Vixen 
Fox, Susan 5/20/76 
Foyster, John - 11/19/70 
Frame, Nola - 11/13/75 
Frank, Michael ~ 5/20/76

Franks, Lee - 1/12/78 
Freedman, Phil - 6/15/61 
Freeman, Jay - 11/19/64 
Freff - 5/28/70
Friedman, David - 10/20/77 
Friedman, Jerrold David - 

see D. Gerrold
Friedman, Nancy - 3/31/77 
Friend, Kevin - 2/19/76 
Frisbie, Alan - 10/30/69 
Fry, Charlene - 2/2/61 
Fuller, Charles - 6/22/?8 
Fuzzy Pink - see F.P. Niven
Gaal, Clava - 8/11/66
Gaal, Steven - 8/11/66 
Gale, Larry - 10/29/70 
Gallery, Scott - 2/l6/?8 
Galloway, Michael - 5/23/74 
Gannis, Mike - 8/7/69 
Garrett, Maureen - 3/16/78 
Gaskin, Donald - 11/3/77 
Gasperik, Frank - 11/18/?1 
Gegna, Joanne - 5/9/63 
Geisenhainer, Bob - 11/19/64 
Gemignani, Peggy - 5/2/63 
Geminder, Harvey - 2/26/76 
Gerlits, George - 10/1/53 
Gerrold, David - 6/20/68 
Giffen, Liz - 9/22/77 
Gilbert, Tom - 9/26/63
Gilden, Mel - 6/20/68 
Gillen, Alan - 11/3/66 
Gillen, Sue — 11/3/66 
Giordano, Rosemary - 10/19/61 
Girard, Dian - see D. Crayne 
Glass, Bill - 11/4/65
Glass-, Dick - 8/12/65
Glass, James - 3/13/75 
Glazer, Hilary - 10/8/70 
Gluckson, Jeff - 3/14/68 
Gluckson, Rob - 2/15/68 
Glyer, Mike - 1/6/72
Gold, Barry - 11/19/64 
Gold, Lee - 2/16/6?
Goldberg, Victor - 8/12/65 
Goldin, Kathleen - 7/25/68 
Goldin, Steve - 1/4/68 
Goldsmith, Ken - 5/25/6?
Good, Kathy - 7/15/76 
Goodblatt, Avrum - 7/11/68 
Goodman, Dan - 3/20/69 
Gordon, Dan - IO/5/78
Gordon, Ron L. - 9/8/77 
Gorlman, Dave - 2/24/66 
Gottleib, Sherry - 4/8/?6 
Gottschalk, Neil - 5/11/72 
Graham, Phillip - 1/14/65 
Gray, Louis E.W, m 5/16/74 
Gray, Melinda < 8/26/76

Gray, Michelle - 4/14/77 
Gray, Richard - 8/10/72 
Green, Ed - 2/11/71 
Greenberg, Bob - 2/?/?4 
Green, Ellen - 4/2/70 
Gregg, Kenneth, Jr. -■ 

5/9/74
Greiner, Randall - 12/9/71 
Grennell, Dean - 3/10/66 
Griffen, Gordon - 7/3/69 
Griffen, Valerie - 5/29/75 
Gross, Neeters - see N.
Mitchell

Grubbs, Tom - 11/10/66 
Guden, Guy - 3/5/64 
Gunderloy, Mike - 7/13/78 
Gustaveson, Rob - 6/2?/68
Haas, Cliveden - 9/^0/70 
Haase, Susan - 8/6/70 
Haberly, James - 11/20/75 
Hajiri, Saki - 9/9/78 
Hamblin, Fran - 8/3/61 
Hamburger, Mary - 3/23/78 
Handova, Gary - 10/30/69 
Hannifen, Hilda - 4/15/65 
Hannifen, Owen - 1/31/63 
Hardy, Lyn - 8/31/61 
Harlow, Donald - 12/6/62 
Harmon, Jim - 8/18/60 
Harrigan, Harold - 9/7/72 
Harriman, Bradford - 7/7/77 
Harris, Toni - see A.
Brennion

Harrison, Raymond - 9/29/77 
Hart, Richard - 4/2?/?2 
Harter, Richard - 10/28/71 
Hartman, Carol - 2/26/76 
Hartman, John - 11/26/64 
Haseltine, Sue - 10/16/75 
Haydock, Ron - 2/9/61 

^deceased]
Heap, Cindy - see C„ 
Williams

Hedberg, Bear - 9/4/75 
Hedge, Bill - 8/3/6?
Henderson, Sam - 1/9/75 
Hendrick, Louis - 2/26/?6 
Hendrick, Sonia - 4/6/?8 
Henry, Bill - 6/18/64 
Hensel, Roger - 10/5/6? 
Hensel, Tina - 8/8/63 
Henvey, Caroline - 1/16/64 
Hereford, Sue - see S.Lewis 
Hertz, John - 3/?/?4 
Hicke, Adrienne - see A.
Barnes

Hicks, Ron - 12/12/63
Hill, Cathy - 11/13/69 
Hill, Roger - 12/31/70



MEMBERSHIP LIST - p^

Hillen, Mike - 1/7/65 
Hilton, Lynn - 5/18/72 
Hodel, Terry - 12/29/76 
Hoffman, Bernice - 12/30/65 
Hoffman, Eric - 7/15/65 
Hoffman, Hilda - see H.
Hannifen

Hollander, Bill - 2/19/70 
Hollander, Bob - 11/28/68 
Hollander, Fred (Flieg) - 

12/3/64
Hollander, Jim - 7/16/70 
Hollander, Pat - 9/17/70 
Hollander, Stasia - see S.
Spade

Holloway, Randy - 1/29/70 
Horwitz, Mark - 6/12/69 
Hulan, Dave - 12/26/63 
Hulan, Katya - see K. Atkins 
Hull, John - 1/7/65
Hunt, Rose - 12/26/68
Hunter, Gene - 12/17/53 
Hunter, Nancy - 5/21/53 
Hutchins, Eric - 7/25/63 
Hutchins, Larry - 2/24/66 
Hutton, Kate - 6/15/78 
Ingham, David - 5/27/60 
Ingham, Larry - 5/27/60 
Ingham, Jonh - 7/9/70
Inouye, Jon - 4/3/75
Jacks, Jerry - 4/28/66 
Jackson, Charlie - 10/19/67 
Jackson, Gail - 9/4/75 
Jackson, Jane - 8/10/72 
James, Janice - 10/21/76 
Jarrod - 4/18/68
Jenkins, Dan - 1/10/63 
Jennings, James - 8/12/76 
Jennings, Marjorie (Jor) - 

5/11/78
Jerison, Andrew - 7/19/73 
Jirik, Hattie - 1/30/69 
Johnson, Charlie - 7/1/71 
Johnson, Ginger - 7/19/73 
Johnson, Robin - 10/7/71 
Johnstone, Ted - 6/21/56 

(deceased)
Jolly, Tom - 3/1/73
Jones, Bob - 10/20/77
Jones, David - 7/6/78
Jones, Eddie - 9/4/69 
Jones, Kay - see K. Shapero 
Jones, Marsha - 6/29/67 
Jones, Michael - 1/5/78 
Jones, Michele - 3/23/78 
Jones, Sam - see Sam 
Judkowitz^ Ruth - 10/14/76 
Jumper, George - 12/1/77

Kabot, Gary (Thor) - 6/24/76
Kafka, Franz - 6/7/73

(deceased)
Kaiser, Dwain - 1/21/65
Kalin, Paul - 9/10/64
Kanter, Beverly - 1/1/70
Karish, Bella - 5/7/64
Karp, David - 12/11/75
Karr, Bob - 5/20/?6
Karr, Duane - 5/20/76
Kato, Keith - 7/3/75
Katz, Arnie - 11/12/64
Katz, Marcy - 12/2/71
Katz, Thomas - 6/6/74
Keiser, Larry - 9/5/74
Keith, Jim - 1/13/66
Keith, Kathi - 2/16/67 
Keller, Don - 10/17/74
Kelly, Bob - 8/7/69
Kelly, Brian - 7/8/76
Kelly, Jeanette - 9/22/77
Kenobi, Obi-Wan - 6/2/77 

(deceased?)
Kensett, Dana - 8/22/74
Kerby, David - 11/3/77
Kidd, Jerry - 7/3/69
Kidd, Nancy - 6/19/69
Kimberly, Gail - 3/17/66
King, Leroy - 8/20/70
Kirk, Tim - 7/25/68
Kiva - 8/13/70
Klassen, Mike - 4/29/65
Klaus, David - 11/30/78 
Klingstein, Lee - see L.Gold 
Knerr, Michael - 7/13/61 
Knowles, Ernie - 6/22/61
Knuth, Gail - 8/25/60
Koenig, Don - 2/24/77
Koman, Victor - 10/23/75 
Konigsberg, Bob - 9/10/64
Konkin, Samuel, III - 8/21/75
Kordell, Nard - 9/21/72 
Kracalik, Al - 11/25/71
Kramer, Hugh - 3/2/72
Kreymer, Don - 4/3/75 
Krueger, Ken - 5/23/74 
Kusske, John - 10/29/64
Kyle, A.C. - 10/4/62
Kyle, Dave - 10/4/62
Kyle, Ruth - 10/4/62
Lakin, Sandra - 1/26/78 
Lamont, Brandon - 7/21/66
Lamont, Gil - IO/28/65 
Landau, Stephen - 7/8/76
Landry, Bill - 8/27/64
Lands, Marti - 2/28/74
Langdell, James - 6/11/70
Langley, Ellen (T'Pell) - 

6/24/76

Langley, James - 3/3/77 
Langley, Sylvia - see S.

Dees
Lanzarwtta, Mark - 7/26/73 
Lapidus, Jerry - 8/1/68 
Lassman, Dieter - 3/7/63 
Lavender, Deedee - 9/20/62 
Lavender, Lois - 10/20/66 
Lavender, Roy - 9/20/62 
Lavender, Roy, Jr. - 8/13/64 
Lebow, Phil - 2/2/67 
Lee, Sandy - 8/26/65 
Leist, Jeff - 8/7/75 
Lellenberg, John - 9/19/63 
Leon, Don [REJECTED] 
Leon, Kenneth - 4/20/78 
Lerma, Jesse - 3/5/64 
Lerner, Fred - 8/20/64 
Levee, Jim - 12/2/76 
Le Vinge, Alan - 5/7/53 
Levy, Nancy - see N.Kidd 
Lewis, Alan J. - 9/1/65 
Lewis, Linda - 2/6/75 
Lewis, Sue - 8/31/61 
Libis, Steve - 8/17/78 
Lieberman, Morris - 9/23/76 
Pieberman, Paula - 12/27/73 
Linda, Alma - 7/3/75 
Lindsay, Eric - 8/26/76 
Lindsay, Ethel - 7/7/66 
Linker, Sheldon - 12/29/77 
Linsey, Linda - 8/26/65 
Lippincott, Charles - 6/9/77 
Lipson, Diane - 9/14/78 
Ljung, Jerry - 3/3/66 
Lloyd, Janet - 9/14/72 
Locke, Dave - 9/5/68 
Locke, Tom - 7/21/66 
London, Laddie - 10/1/53 
Lowenstine, Mark - 1/8/70 
Lowenthal, Gary - 8/8/68 
Lubman, Mark - 12/2/76 
Lucas, Jim - 2/11/65 
Luce, Charlie - 9/7/78 
Lupoff, Dick - 1-/22/64 
Luwish, Mike - 9/30/76 
Lyons, Mike - 10/31/68
McBride, Curtis - 1/5/78 
McCaughan, Mac - 10/26/67 
McCombs, Larry - 1/19/61 
McCulloch, R.Z. - 7/9/53 
McDaniel, Dave - see T.

Johnstone
McDaniel, Joyce - 4/18/63 
McFarland, Duncan - 12/30/65 
McGinty, Steve - 8/14/75 
McGuire, Jane - 8/7/75 
McInerney, Mike - 11/12/64 
McIntosh, Sandy - 1C/24/74



MEMBERSHIP LIST - p.10

McIntosh, Steve - 7/16/70 
McKee, Cyndi - 11/16/78 
Macmillan, Chuck - 2/16/67 
Macmillan, Kathi - see K.
Keith

McNabb, Randall - 7/1/76 
McQuown, Mike - 9/13/62 
Maier, John - 10/17/68 
Mandelberg, John - 1/7/71 
Mann, Rich - 10/22/64 
Marak, Lawrence - 1/30/75 
Mardis, Leslie Jean - 

10/10/74
Markoff, Edith - 3/14/68 
Marmor, Paula - 11/15/73 
Marr, Jeffrey - 12/7/78 
Marti - see M. Lands 
Martin, Bill - 9/22/60 
Martin, Cary — 11/4/76 
Martin, Jack, Jr. - 1/5/78 
Martin, Patrick - 3/2/78 
Martin, Richard - 7/27/78 
Martin, Sue - 8/11/77 
Martin, Steve - 10/26/78 
Martine, Adrienne - see A.
Barnes

Martinez, Robert - 7/22/76 
Massey, Fred - IO/9/75 
Massoglia, Harty - 9/11/75 
Mathieson, Cheryl - 1/23/75 
Matsushita, Brian - 8/8/74 
Mattingly, Gary - 4/18/74 
Maxam, Blake - 10/6/60 
May, Barbara - see B.
Blackbeard

May, Lynn - 5/4/78 
Mayfield, Linda - 7/15/76 
Mayhew, Hannah - 7/20/61 
Meier, Kiva - see Kiva 
Meier, Vanessa - see Vanessa 
Merlino, Mark - 7/21/77 
Meropol, Norma - 9/14/67 
Meskys, Ed - 2/21/63 
Meyerriecks, Fred - 5/12/66 
Miceli, Jim _ 6/18/64 
Mill, Terry - 7/5/56 
Mill, Virginia - 1/1/54 

(deceased)
Millen, Randy - 6/4/70 
Miller, Cicy - 7/9/70 
Miller, Cr^ig - 2/15/68 
Miller, Linda - 4/10/75 
Mills, BUI - 6/4/70 
Minne, Joe - 11/12/70 
Minne, Wendi - 7/31/75 
Missy - see K. Keith 
Mitchell, Glenn - 2/17/72 
Mitchell, Neeters - 3/14/74

Moffatt, Len - 4/16/46 
Molitch, Caroline - 7/20/78 
Monson, Gordon - 3/5/70 
Moore, Janis - 11/22/73 
Moore, Jerry S. - 11/23/78 
Moore, Therri - 1/21/71 
Morales, Joanna - 10/12/78 
Morgan, Kip - 2/2/67 
Morman, Debbie - 4/18/74 
Morman, Mike - 7/22/71 
Moss, Steve - 6/8/78
Mueller, Bill - 9/23/76 
Mueller, Randy (isha) - 

9/23/76
Muraoka, Monroe - 10/24/74 
Murphy, Patricia Ann - 

10/23/75
Myers, Diana - 3/18/76
Nacht, Rich - 12/27/73 
Nataroff, Ruth - see R.Rigel 
Naureckas, Laura - 6/24/76 
Nee, Dave - 3/16/72
Neely, Bill - 3/5/64 
Neeters - see N.Mitchell 
Nemes, Albert - 2/16/61 
Neville, Lisa - 2/19/76 
Newkom, J.G„ - 9/23/65 
Newman, Lois - 7/2/70 
Newman, Rob - 7/1/76 
Newman, Vickie - 7/1/76 
Nielson, Larry - 5/9/68 
Niven, Altair - 9/15/77 
Niven, Fuzzy Pink (Marilyn) - 

9/19/68
Niven, Larry - 2/27/64
Noack, William - 8/3/78 
Norwood, Lynne - 8/31/72 
Norwood, Rick - 5/25/67 
Novitsky, Paul - 4/30/70
O'Dell, Joyce - 12/11/69 
Okun, Craig - 6/10/71 
Okun, Nathan - 4/15/71 
Okuno, Steve - 1/5/78
Padraic-Va-Cea-Vaig-Vas-Acd 

(etc,) - 7/6/78
Paik, Michael - 5/10/73 
Paj - see P. Novitsky 
Parr, Craig - 7/18/74 
Parr, Larry - 9/29/66 
Partridge Books, Inc. - 

3/17/77
Patten, Dick - 10/12/78 
Patten, Fred - 7/28/60 
Patterson, John - 12/7/67 
Paul, Judith - 1/19/78 
Pearson, Durk - 9/10/64 
Pearson, Joe - 10/16/69

Pelz, Bruce - 1/7/60
Pelz, Dian - see D.Crayne 
Pelz, Elayne - see Elayne 
Peoples, Galen - 1/29/70 
Peralta, Mike - 10/5/72 
Perkins, Richard - 7/15/76 
Perrin, Luise - 4/11/63 
Peterson, Berta - 1/27/66 
Petti, Luise - see L.Perrin 
Pettus, Chris - 10/12/78 
Phillies, George - 10/7/76 
Pickering, Steven - 

11/26/64
Pillsbury, Jim - 12/14/78 
Pinard, Girard - 3/31/77 
Pini, Wendy - 2/19/70
Pink, Fuzzy - see F.P.Niven 
Pinkerton, Linda - 10/24/74 
Pippin - see K. Spreitzer 
Pirov, Elena - see A.

Antonoff
Piser, Harold -11/18/65 

(deceased)
Plunkett, Robert - 7/20/78 
Pogorzelski, Sherry - 

5/13/76
Poindexter - see Jarrod 
Pollard, Barbara - 10/6/66 

(deceased)
Pollen-, Ellen - 8/23/62 
Porter, Andy - 6/24/65 
Porter, Ken - 8/19/76 
Potter, Joyce - see J.

McDaniel
Pournelle, Alex - 10/25/73 
Pournelle, Jerry - 7/15/65 
Preslete, David - 11/2/61. 
Proctor, Larry - 11/12/69 
Prough, Charles - 6/15/61 
Puckett, Paul - 10/10/61
Quinn, Dorris - 3/21/74
Raeder, Jim - 12/8/66 
Ray, Jason - 7/24/75 
Ray, Kenny - IO/7/76 
Redding, Debbie - 12/30/71 
Reed, Donald - 4/16/64 
Reed, Lisa - 8/10/72 
Reedy, Robert - 12/21/78 
Reeves, Kathy - 2/17/77 
Reichert, John - 5/28/64 
Reimer, Carol - 2/21/63 
Rein, Jo Ellen - 8/21/69 
Reinecke, Laurie - 8/5/76 
Reitan, Tezra - 3/16/78 
Rems, Jack - 10/25/73 
Reynolds, Neal Clark - 

5/2/63
Rhoads, Scott - 7/1/76



MEMBERSHIP LIST - p„11

Rieger, Marshall - 9/12/74 
Rigel, Ruth - 5/8/69
Rivera, Hiram - 5/26/77 
Roberts, Bruce - 8/15/63 
Roberts, Dick - 9/15/66 
Roberts, Jeanette - see 
J. Burr

Robinson, Sandra - 9/11/75 
Rocklin, Ross - 10/31/68 
Rogers, Christine - 12/28/78 
Rogers, Peter - 2/23/61
Rolfe, Felice - 5/12/66 
Romine, Terry - 4/29/65 
Rosch, Eleanor - 7/16/53 
Rose, Harrison - 4/25/74 
Rose, Tatiana - see T.Keller 
Rosen, Arnold - 3/18/76
Rosen, David - 5/11/78 
Rosenthal, L. Ken - 5/5/77 
Rosenzweig, Ed - 8/19/65 
Ross, Newton - 12/16/65 
Rothstein, Allan - 6/25/64 
Rothstein, Larry - 10/23/75 
Rowand, Ken - 8/3/78
Royce, Christopher - 8/7/75 
Rudolph, Ken - 2/23/67 
Rule, Teny - see T. Zuber 
Rusoff, Garry - 4/21/77 
Russell, Florence - 2/27/64 
RusselL, Marc - 11/16/72 
Ryan, John - 2/26/76
Sadoski, John - 9/12/68 
Salin, Barbara - see B.Bealer 
Salo, Paula - 7/8/71
Salo, Steve - 6/IO/65
Sam - 11/9/67
Sanders, Drew - 6/20/68 
Sanders, Estelle - 2/12/70 
Sanders, Kathy - 9/16/76 
Sapiro, Leland - 8/30/62 
Sargent, Chandra - 11/26/70 
Satian, Al - see A. Kracalik 
Saudek, Glen - 9/12/68 
Savacool, William - 4/20/78 
Savage, Irene - 12/15/77 
Schaefer, L.J. - 1/12/78 
Schellkopf, John - 12/18/69 
Schenck, Barbara - 10/20/77 
Schirmeister, Marc - 7/12/73 
Schley, Karen - 10/12/78 
Schlosser, David - 2/5/76
Schliick, Tom - 9/15/66 
Schmidt, Richard J., Jr. - 

4/28/77
Schnatmeier, Kiva - see Kiva 
Schnatmeier, Vanessa - see 

Vanessa
Schoen, Larry - 7/13/72

Schonlau, William - 1/26/78
Schulman, J. Neil - 9/25/75
Schulman, Susan - 9/29/77
Schultheis, Steve - 11/17/60
Schultheis, Virginia - 

11/17/60 •
Schultz, Dick - 1/16/69
Schumacher, Jim - 1/13/66
Schwartz, Stephen - 9/28/72
Schwarzin, Liz - 10/12/78
Schweiger, Bruce - 2/22/68
Schweitzer, Sherry - 10/12/72
Schwenn, Gretchen - 10/15/64
Science Fiction Oral History

Assn. - 1/5/78
Scime, Roger - 9/4/69
Scithers, George - 7/5/62
Scott, Al - 9/1/65
Scoville, Bobbi - 3/21/74
Searight, John - 4/27/78
Sebar, Mark - 10/20/77 
Seidel, Anne - see A. Cox
Seidman, Tom - 2/9/61
Selinger, Gail - 6/7/73
Semal, Jeffrey - 12/28/78
Senda, George - 10/1/70

CCANCELLED 19733
Severin, Roy - 1/19/61
Shakocious, Sandy - 12/9/65
Shanley, Helen - 3/19/64
Shapero, Kay - 7/22/76
Shapero, Nicolai - 4/7/77
Shapiro, Jim - 2/2/67
Shaw, Alan - 5/19/66
Shaw, Evelyn - 9/26/68
Shaw, Greg - 8/26/65
Shaw, Jon - 12/27/62
Sherwyn, Irene - 3/23/72
Short, Bob - 6/4/70
Shorter, Elliot - 7/1/71
ShulE, James - 4/23/70
Shupp, Mike - 3/18/76
Siegal, Barry - 8/21/69
Siegel, Jeff - 1/1/76
Silliphant, Jeff - 8/23/62
Simmons, Steve - 5/13/76
Simms, Mike - 4/12/62 ■
Simms, Scott - 4/19/62
Simon, Bruce - 7/17/69
Simons, Anita - 4/6/61 
Simpson, Jackie - 10/3/74
Sinclair, Bill - 2/6/69
Singh, Hugh - 7/22/76
Sky, Kathleen - see K.Goldin
Slate, Tom - 11/7/63
Slater, Ian - 7/3/69 ■
Smith, Allen - 1/27/66 
Smith, Ginger - see G.Waugh
Smith, Helen - 10/28/65

Smith, Jerry - see Jarrod 
Smith, Scott - 11/7/74 
Snider, Al - 4/6/67 
Snow, Kevin - 12/29/77 
Spade, Jean - 10/5/72 
Spade, Stasia (Hollander) 

- 10/5/72
Spectra, Adrien - 11/19/70 
Spelman, Richard - 7/12/73 
Spinrad, Norman - 11/30/67 
Spreitzer, Karl - 9/14/67 
Springer, Robert - 9/9/76 
Stack, Mary Robin - 6/9/77 
Stanley, Darrell - 4/29/76 
Stanley, Joan - 6/29/78 
Stapenhorst, Ralph.-

10/1/53
Stegelman, Tom - 4/18/74 
Stephens, Sheila - 1/13/72 
Stern, Tom - 6/8/78 
Sternbach, Asenath - 

4/13/78
Sternbach, Rick - 3/16/78 
Sterndale, Bob - 9/16/76 
Steven, Laurel - 10/7/76 
Stevens, Milt - 6/23/60 
Stevens, Sylvia - 5/13/76 
Stewart, Samuel - 9/19/74 
Stich, Gordon - 7/29/76 
Stier, Lyn - 1/9/64 
Still, Andrew - 2/21/63 
Stine, Diane - 7/29/71 
Stine, Henry - 7/11/63 
Stivers, Beverly - see S.

Stevens
Stokes, David - 11/28/68 
Strother-Vien, Leigh - 

6/2/77
Stroup, Bill - 7/13/6'1 
Sturgeon, Theodore - 

5/19/77
SuFord - see S. Lewis 
Sulak, John - 10/19/72 
Svoboda, AlJo - 8/5/71 
Swanson, Mark - 6/17/71 
Swigart, Leslie - 8/8/68 
Symons, Toni - 3/3/77 
Szeftal, Tatiana - see T'.
Keller

Tackett, Chrystal - 8/20/64 
Tackett, Roy - 8/20/64 
Tamishiro, Mark - 9/11/75 
Tanenbaum, James - 7/11/68 
Taylor, James M. - 12/15/77 
Taylor, William - 7/29/76 
Ten Eyck, Lyn - 1/17/63 
Tepper, Matthew - 3/27/69 
Terashita, Linda - see L.

Mayfield



MEMBERSHIP LIST - p.12

Terminello, Laura - 12/4/75 
Thompson, Earl -
Thompson, Gail - see G.Knuth 
Thompson, Lois - see L.
Lavender

Thompson, Merritt - 9/1/77 
Thomson, Arthur - 7/7/66 
Thor - see G. Kabot 
Thorne, Creath - 2/4/65 
Thornton, Andy - 9/18/75 
Tice, Verne - 6/3/?6 
Tierney, Tony - 7/1.3/61 
Tolliver, Sylvia - see S.Dees 
T'Pell - see E. Langley 
Trapani, Salvatore - 12/20/62 
Traver, Terry - 8/15/63 
Trelawney, Mary - 3/15/56 
Tressel, Patricia - 7/8/76 
Triffid, Lady, III - see K.
Keith

Triffid, Lord, III - see C. 
Macmillan

Trimpi, Allan - 7/15/76 
Tuning, William - 7/8/71 
Tutihasi, R. Laurraine - 
4/13/78

Twomey, Darthe - 9/18/75
Uhl, Marie - 8/8/68
Urban, Helen - 3/4/5^ 
Urban, Mike - 6/13/68 
Urbank, Jeri - 6/2/60 
Uribe, Caesar - 12/16/76 
Utterback, Brian - 9/2/76
Valentine, William - 1/12/56 
Van Achthoven, Gail - see G.

Kimberly
Van Arnam, Cindy - see C. 
Williams

Van Arnam, Dave - 10/22/64 
Vanessa - 12/11/69
Van Kirkvoorde, Ben - 7/11/74 
Van Lydegraf, James - see

Fang
Van Toorn, Kees - 9/24/70
Vari, Bob - 12/30/71
Vaughn, Craig - 2/3/72
Vilain, Michael - ?/22/?6 
Vixen - 12/19/68
Vorzimer, Peter - 12/3/63
Wade, Michele - 9/30/76 
Wadey, Bob - 7/25/68
Wadey, Kate - 7/8/68
Wadholm, Richard - 7/5/73 
Wagner, Darrild D. - 5/4/?8 
Walker, Christopher - 8/28/69 
Wallace, James - 1/6/7?

Ward, Mike - 11/17/66
Ware, Larry - 9/24/53
Waring, Ernie - 1/15/70
Warren, Beverly - 12/15/66
Warren, Bill - 12/15/66
Warren, William S. - 3/9/78 
Waugh, Ginger - 9/14/6?
Weber, Wally - 5/21/64 
Weilenman, Beth - 9/7/78 
Weinberg, Mike - 12/23/71 
Weinstein, Elliot - 1/27/72 
Weissman, Barry - 10/19/6? 
Weiden, Bill - 2/19/70 
Welden, Ricky - 10/26/70 
Welden, Terry - 5/28/70
Welsh, John - 11/7/68 
Werger, Jay - ?/22/?6 
West, Bill - 5/9/74
West, Jake - 1/8/70
Westcott, Dorothy - 12/6/62
White, Alan - 10/13/66
White. Deanna - 1/19/78
White, Ted - 2/18/65 
Whitledge, Fred - 10/24/63 
Whitledge, Lonnie - 6/11/64 
Whitmore, Tom - 2/11/71 
Whittier, Terry - 7/3/75 
Who Else? 8/19/65
Wilhoyt, Dave - 10/1/53 
Williams, Cindy - 7/16/70 
Williams, Dawn - 9/22/77 
Williams, Laura - 8/3/?8 
Williams, Mike - 8/6/53
Williams, Mrs. Mike - 8/6/53 
Williams, Scott - 7/28/77 
Williamson, George Fields - 

see G. Fields
Willis, Walt - 7/7/66 
Willits, Malcolm - 1/3/63 
Wilson, Chris - 10/28/71 
Winston, Alan - 8/5/76 
Winston, Rita - ?/22/?6 
Wisowaty, Marilyn - see F.P.

Niven
Wolcott., Elizabeth - 12/29/77 and it is IncuNebulous 
Wolford, Gregg - 8/26/65 Publication 1283.
Wollheim, Don - 3/28/63
Wong, Jocelyn - 7/22/?1
Workman, B.G. - 10/16/69
Workman, Marcia - 8/14/75
Workman, Theresa - 3/21/70
Wright, Ernest - 9/26/63
Wyman, Ed - 5/21/64 (deceased)
Xof, Stedman - 5/15/75
Yampolsky, Elaine - see Elayne
Yampolsky, Mike - 7/3/69
Yano, Tetsu - 11/11/71
Yermakov, Nicholas - 9/22/??

Yost, Jon - 7/16/70
Young, Linda - 3/21/74 
Young, Martin C. - 9/21/78/
Zasloff, David - 7/20/78 
Zuber, Teny - 8/17/72

This listing is as com­
plete as the records cur­
rently available to me will 
allow. Still missing are 
almost all Treasury »r 
Secretarial records prior 
to i960, plus:

1964: 9 Apr.-25 June 
3 Sept.

24 Dec.
The first edition (l/?/?2) 
only took 7 pages. This 
second edition took 12. I 
am not looking forward to 
doing another complete ed­
ition unless the list can 
be computerized first.
Additions and corrections 
will be gratefully received 
and addenda/corrigenda 
sheets may be published.

Bruce Pelz, 1/10/79

This is ANKUS 31 , circu­
lated through the August 
1978 FAPA mailing, i^ 
spite of the fact that it 
is dated JANUARY 1979-
It is published by 

Bruce Pelz
15931 Kalisher St. 
Granada Hills, CA

91344


